approve the amendment of Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association regarding registered 
capital to align with the decrease of the Company’s registered capital. The original text will be repelled 
and replaced with the following text:  

“Clause 4. Registered capital THB 371,334,140 ( Three hundred seventy-one million, 
three hundred thirty-four thousand, 
one hundred forty Baht) 

Consisting of  3,713,341,400 Shares (Three billion, seven hundred thirteen 

million, three hundred forty-one 
thousand four hundred shares) 

A Par Value of THB 0.10 (Ten Satang) 

Divided into 

Ordinary Shares 3,713,341,400 Shares (Three billion, seven hundred thirteen 

million, three hundred forty-one 
thousand four hundred shares) 

Preferential Shares  - Share   ( - Share)” 

Furthermore, the Board of Directors’ Meeting has deemed it appropriate to propose to the shareholders’ 
meeting to consider and approve the authorization granted to the Board of Directors and/or Chief Executive

[...]

approve the amendment of Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association regarding registered capital 
to align with the increase of the Company’s registered capital. The original text will be repelled and replaced 
with the following text:  

“Clause 4. Registered capital THB 866,446,326.60  (Eight hundred sixty-six million, four 
hundred forty-six thousand, three 
hundred twenty-six Baht and sixty 
Satang) 

Consisting of  8,664,463,266 Shares (Eight billion, six hundred sixty-four 

million, four hundred sixty-three 
thousand, two hundred sixty-six 
shares) 

A Par Value of THB 0.10 (Ten Satang)   
Dividing into 

Agenda 2: To consider and approve the increase of the Company’s registered capital and to consider 
and approve the amendment of Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association 
regarding registered capital to align with the increase of the Company’s registered capital.  

Ordinary Shares 8,664,463,266 Shares ( Eight billion, six hundred sixty-four 

million, four hundred sixty-three 
thousand, two hundred sixty-six 
shares) 

Preferential Shares  - Share   ( - Share)” 

Furthermore, the Company has deemed it appropriate to propose to the shareholders’ meeting to consider 
and approve the authorization granted to the Board of Director and/or Chief Executive Officer and/or any persons